We normally engage subcontractors to perform site works in respect of works contracts

undertaken by us. The fees charged by our subcontractors depend on a number of factors, which

generally include their own labour costs and the costs of construction materials. Therefore, if labour

costs and costs of construction materials in Hong Kong keep increasing, our subcontracting costs may

increase in the future, which could materially and adversely affect our business operations and

financial conditions.

Subcontracting charges are the most significant component of our direct costs. The following

sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our subcontracting charges on

our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical fluctuation rates are set at 8% and 16%,

which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the average

wage of construction workers as shown in the Ipsos Report (see the section headed “Industry overview

RISK FACTORS

— 27 —

— Potential challenges — Labour shortage” of this prospectus) and are therefore considered

reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting charges +8% +16% -8% -16%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit before tax (Note 1)

FY2014 (7,796) (15,593) 7,796 15,593

FY2015 (10,230) (20,461) 10,230 20,461

Change in profit after tax (Note 2)

FY2014 (6,510) (13,020) 6,510 13,020

FY2015 (8,542) (17,085) 8,542 17,085

Notes:

1. Our profit before tax was approximately HK$14.14 million for FY2014 and approximately HK$14.60 million for

FY2015.

2. Our profit after tax was approximately HK$11.54 million for FY2014 and approximately HK$11.43 million for FY2015.

Working capital requirements associated with undertaking contract works and failure by

customers to make timely or full payments may lead to liquidity risk

When undertaking contract works, there are often time lags between making payments to our

subcontractors and receiving payments from our customers, resulting in possible cash flow mismatch.

If we choose to pay our subcontractors only after receiving payments from our customers, we will risk

[…]

Insurance 850 0.75 322 0.24

Others 3,465 3.08 1,213 0.89

112,755 100.00 136,580 100.00

Our direct costs during the Track Record Period comprised:

(a) subcontracting charges, which are costs of engaging subcontractors for carrying out works

undertaken by us. Subcontracting charges are the most significant component of our direct

costs. As disclosed in the section headed “Business” of this prospectus, most of our revenue

during the Track Record Period was derived from projects of which we were engaged as

main contractor and we normally engage subcontractors to carry out the site works. The

following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our

subcontracting charges on our profits during the Track Record Period. The hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at 8% and 16%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and

maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the average wage of construction workers as shown

in the Ipsos Report (see the section headed “Industry overview — Potential challenges —

Labour shortage” of this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the

purpose of this sensitivity analysis:

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting charges +8% +16% -8% -16%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Change in profit before tax (Note 1)
FY2014 (7,796) (15,543) 7,796 15,543
FY2015 (10,230) (20,461) 10,230 20,461

Change in profit after tax (Note 2)
FY2014 (6,510) (13,020) 6,510 13,020
FY2015 (8,542) (17,085) 8,542 17,085

Notes:

1. Our profit before tax was approximately HK$14.14 million for FY2014 and approximately HK$14.60

million for FY2015.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 208 —

2. Our profit after tax was approximately HK$11.54 million for FY2014 and approximately HK$11.43 million

for FY2015.

(b) staff costs, which are costs of our staff directly involved in the provision of our services,

including project management and supervision personnel as well as direct labours for

carrying out site works;

(c) costs of direct materials and consumables, which represent costs borne by us for purchasing

construction materials and consumables required for the performance of works. As